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Association of Clean Water Administrators 

2023 Nutrients Permitting Workshop 
Denver, CO


May 1-3, 2023 
This workshop is part of a series of meetings focused on nutrients permitting through a grant between EPA,
ACWA, and WEF. The workshop series is intended to help support states and EPA to further identify
challenges & barriers to nutrient permitting program implementation, highlight opportunities for program
improvement & enhancement, showcase innovations, assist with analysis of training, guidance, tools, and
other support material needs, improve administrative efficiencies, clarify roles and responsibilities, promote
program streamlining, build stronger linkages to WQS & TMDLs, modernize permit terms and data
management, revise program performance measures, identify program areas where targeted technical
assistance would be most beneficial, and attempt to solve some of the most intractable nutrients issues. 

This is the eighth and final workshop under this grant. This workshop will focus state successes and lessons 
learned based on a variety of topics covered throughout the previous seven workshops in this series. A
portion of the agenda will also look ahead at what States feel is the future of nutrients permitting. 

SPECIAL THANKS TO 

United States Environmental Protection Agency, Water Environment

Federation, and the Nutrients Permitting Workshop Planning Committee 
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MONDAY, MAY 1 

TUESDAY, MAY 2 

3:30 – 3:45 PM MT

3:45 – 5:00 PM MT 

12:00 – 1:00 PM MT


1:00 – 1:15 PM MT


1:15 – 2:00 PM MT


2:00 – 3:00 PM MT


3:00 – 3:30 PM MT


3:30 – 5:00 PM MT 

 

12:00 – 1:30 PM MT

1:30 – 2:30 PM MT 

8:30 – 9:00 AM MT


9:00 AM MT 

9:00 – 10:30 AM MT 

10:30 – 10:45 PM MT

10:45 – 12:00 PM MT 

SIGN-IN 

WELCOME/INTRO 

EPA OFFICE UPDATES 

DISCUSSION: WHAT PROGRESS HAS YOUR STATE MADE SO FAR? 

BREAK 

CASE STUDIES: PATHWAYS TO PERMITTING APPROACHES 

Highlights of Colorado’s Phased Approach to Standards and Permits – Aimee 
Konowal & Nathan Moore, CDPHE 
The Puget Sound Nutrient General Permit: A review of development to early 
implementation – Eleanor Ott, WA DOE 

SIGN-IN 

WELCOME 

CASE STUDIES: LESSONS LEARNED (Success stories) 

Moving forward with new concepts: Ohio’s phosphorus general permit for 
TMDL implementation – David Brumbaugh, Ohio EPA 
Floating Wasteload Allocations – Allan Brockenbrough, VA DEQ 

BREAK 

CASE STUDIES: LESSONS LEARNED (Cont’d) 

Colorado Lakes Standard Adoption for N, P, and Chl a. – Aimee Konowal & 
Nathan Moore, CDPHE 

TP Limits in the Table Rock Lake basin – MO DNR 

LUNCH BREAK 

DISCUSSION: SMALL SYSTEMS 

Have states seen success for nutrients reduction at their small systems? If so, 
what were the drivers? If not, do you feel it’s unattainable? 

BREAK 

DISCUSSION: INNOVATIVE USES OF SRF 

This session will be a discussion on innovative uses of SRF to address nutrients 
impairment and reduction and One Water Approaches. 



WEDNESDAY, MAY 3

2:45 – 3:00 PM MT

3:00 – 4:00 PM MT 

12:00 – 1:30 PM MT

1:30 – 2:45 PM MT 

8:30 – 9:00 AM MT

9:00 AM MT 

9:00 – 10:45 AM MT

10:45 – 11:00 PM MT

11:00 – 12:00 PM MT 

 

SIGN-IN 

WELCOME 

POLICY ROUNDTABLE/DISCUSSION OF EPA-STATE COLLABORATION 

BREAK 

SUMMARY OF SUCCESSES 

Lessons from 10+ Years of Numeric Phosphorus Criteria – Matt Claucherty, WI 
DNR 

LUNCH BREAK 

NUTRIENTS & OTHER PROGRAMS 

El Dorado, Kansas – POTW, MS4, & NPS – Tom Stiles, KDHE 

Iowa Point Source Nutrient Reduction Metrics: What We've Learned – Adam 
Schnieders, IowaDNR 

BREAK 

WRAP-UP + NEXT STEPS 

• How do we define short-term success? 
• What should ACWA’s Nutrients Priorities be going forward? 



Travel
Logistics

Coming from Denver International Airport, attendees can
take the RTD “A Line” train to Denver Union Station ($10)

and connect to the free 16th Street Mall Shuttle to the Stout
Street stop, one block from the hotel. 







Alternatively, the hotel is ~15 minute walk from Union
Station or a 30-45 minute drive from Denver International

Airport. 






The hotel is also a ~15 minute walk from EPA Region 8
Headquarters and a ~15 minute drive from Denver Federal

Center in Lakewood, CO.
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FOOD AND ACTIVITIES
GUIDE

Denver, CO

2 0 2 3  N u t r i e n t s  P e r m i t t i n g  W o r k s h o p

1 6 t h  S t .  M a l l  ( O u t d o o r s ) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

O t r a  V e z  C a n t i n a . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

S a m ' s  N o .  3 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

M o d e r n  M a r k e t  E a t e r y . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

W h a t  T h e  P h o . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

L a r i m e r  S q u a r e . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

M i n t  I n d i a n  R e s t a u r a n t  a n d  L o u g e . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

O p h e l i a ' s  E l e c t r i c  S o a p b o x . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

W y n k o o p  B r e w i n g ,  G r e a t  D i v i d e  B r e w i n g . . . . . . . . . . . . .

W a t e r c o u r s e  F o o d s ,  C i t y  O '  C i t y  ( v ,  v v ) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

D e n v e r  C e n t r a l  M a r k e t . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

S a f t a . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Denver Art Museum................................................
Molly Brown Museum.............................................
Coors Field & Five Points....................................... 
Botanic Gardens, Cheeseman Park.......................
City Park, Denver Zoo, Denver Museum of Nature and Science.............
Meow Wolf.......................................................................
Red Rocks Park and Ampitheatre*.........................

* R e d  R o c k s  P a r k  f e a t u r e s  s c e n i c  s h o r t  h i k e s  t o  t h e  a m p i t h e a t r e ,  w h i c h  c a n  b e  e x p l o r e d  b y

f o o t  d u r i n g  t h e  d a y  f o r  f r e e .

0.2 mi
0.2 mi
0.3 mi
0.3 mi
0.4 mi 
0.4 mi
0.5 mi
0.7 mi
0.8 mi
1.0 mi
1.2 mi
2.0 mi

5 min
5 min

10 min
10 min
15 min
20 min
20 min
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Marzooq  Alebus
New Jersey Department of Environmental
  Protection

Marzooq.alebus@dep.nj.gov

Ian Babson
Colorado Department of Public Health &
Environment

ian.babson@state.co.us

Alexys Bailey Association of Clean Water Administrators ABailey@acwa-us.org

Susanna Bains
United States Environmental Protection Agency
Headquarters

bains.susanna@epa.gov

Brian Barnes Nebraska Department of Environment and Energy brian.barnes@nebraska.gov

Michael Beck
Colorado Department of Public Health &
Environment

michael.s.beck@state.co.us

Jamie Belcourt Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality jamie.belcourt@adeq.state.ar.us

Blake Beyea
Colorado Department of Public Health &
Environment

blake.beyea@state.co.us

Kate Bird Nebraska Department of Environment and Energy kate.bird@nebraska.gov

Michael Boeglin
United States Environmental Protection Agency,
Region 8

boeglin.michael@epa.gov

Courtney Botelho
New England Interstate Water Pollution Control
Commission

cbotelho@neiwpcc.org

Jocelyn Brink
Colorado Department of Public Health &
Environment

jocelyn.brink@state.co.us

Allan Brockenbrough Virginia Department of Environmental Quality allan.brockenbrough@deq.virginia.gov

David Brumbaugh Ohio Environmental Protection Agency david.brumbaugh@epa.ohio.gov

Josie Castaldo New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection Josie.Castaldo@dep.nj.gov

Nathan Chien
United States Environmental Protection Agency,
Region 1

chien.nathan@epa.gov

Martha Clark Mettler Indiana Department of Environmental Management mclark@idem.in.gov

Matt Claucherty Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources matthew.claucherty@wisconsin.gov

Mark Compton
United States Environmental Protection Agency
Headquarters

compton.mark@epa.gov
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Bradley Crain
Mississippi Department of Environmental
  Quality

bcrain@mdeq.ms.gov

Vance Doan Oklahoma Department of Environmental Quality Vance.Doan@deq.ok.gov

Douglas Dowden
North Carolina Department of Environmental
Quality

doug.dowden@ncdenr.gov

Kelly Drengler
Colorado Department of Public Health &
Environment

kelly.drengler@state.co.us

Patrick Ducey
Nebraska Department of Environment and
Energy

patrick.ducey@nebraska.gov

Ryan Eldredge Kansas Department of Health and Environment ryan.eldredge@ks.gov

Michael Emming
Colorado Department of Public Health &
Environment

michael.emming@state.co.us

Jennifer Ferrando PG Environmental jennifer.ferrando@pgenv.com

Jaime Gaggero
United States Environmental Protection Agency,
Region 7

gaggero.jaime@epa.gov

Josh Griffin Ohio Environmental Protection Agency joshua.griffin@epa.ohio.gov

Ashley Grupe Missouri Department of Natural Resources Ashley.grupe@dnr.mo.gov

Dan Guth
United States Environmental Protection Agency,
Region 8

guth.daniel@epa.gov

Joseph Haberek
Rhode Island Department of Environmental
Management

Joseph.Haberek@DEM.RI.GOV

Mark Henderson
Colorado Department of Public Health &
Environment

mark.henderson@state.co.us

Cara Hendricks Kansas Department of Health and Environment Cara.C.Hendricks@ks.gov

Jasper Hobbs Association of Clean Water Administrators jhobbs@acwa-us.org

Pam Homer New Mexico Environment Department pam.homer@env.nm.gov

Melinda Horne Montana Department of Environmental Quality melinda.horne@mt.gov

Chris Hunter
United States Environmental Protection Agency
Headquarters

hunter.christopher@epa.gov

Kelsee Hurshman Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality kelsee.hurshman1@wyo.gov



Bret Icenogle
Colorado Department of Public Health &
  Environment

bret.icenogle@state.co.us

Jim Keating
United States Environmental Protection Agency
Headquarters

keating.jim@epa.gov

Margaret Kennedy
United States Environmental Protection Agency,
Region 8

kennedy.margaret@epa.gov

Aimee Konowal
Colorado Department of Public Health &
Environment

aimee.konowal@state.co.us

David Kurz
Colorado Department of Public Health &
Environment

david.kurz@state.co.us

Joe Long Oklahoma Department of Environmental Quality Joe.Long@deq.ok.gov

Susan Lucas Kamat New Mexico Environment Department susan.lucaskamat@env.nm.gov

Lindsay Mack Iowa Department of Natural Resources lindsay.mack@dnr.iowa.gov

Erik Makus
United States Environmental Protection Agency,
Region 8

makus.erik@epa.gov

Alex Martin Iowa Department of Natural Resources alex.martin@dnr.iowa.gov

Jason Martinez New Mexico Environment Department jason.martinez2@env.nm.gov

Rachael Mathews Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality Rachael.Mathews@la.gov

Joanna McLaughlin Montana Department of Environmental Quality Joanna.McLaughlin@mt.gov

Christopher Messemore Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality CMessemore@mdeq.ms.gov

Kyle Milke Montana Department of Environmental Quality kyle.milke@mt.gov

Nathan Moore
Colorado Department of Public Health &
Environment

nathan.moore@state.co.us

Hannah New Montana Department of Environmental Quality Hannah.new@mt.gov

Joni Nuttle
Colorado Department of Public Health &
Environment

Joni.Nuttle@state.co.us

Jacques Oliver
United States Environmental Protection Agency
Headquarters

oliver.jacques@epa.gov

Eleanor Ott Washington Department of Ecology eleanor.ott@ecy.wa.gov



Lindsay Patterson
Wyoming Department of Environmental
Quality

lindsay.patterson@wyo.gov

Erin Reilley
Colorado Department of Public Health &
Environment

erin.reilley@state.co.us

Jaime Rizo Missouri Department of Natural Resources jaime.rizo@dnr.mo.gov

Nicole Rowan
Colorado Department of Public Health &
Environment

nicole.rowan@state.co.us

Andrew Sayers-Fay
Colorado Department of Public Health &
Environment

andrew.sayers-fay@state.co.us

Kendall Scarlett
United States Environmental Protection
Agency Headquarters

scarlett.kendall@epa.gov

Adam Schnieders Iowa Department of Natural Resources Adam.schnieders@dnr.iowa.gov

Julie Song
United States Environmental Protection
Agency, Region 9

Song.julie@Epa.gov

Danielle Stephan
United States Environmental Protection
Agency Headquarters

stephan.danielle@epa.gov

Tom Stiles
Kansas Department of Health and
Environment

Tom.Stiles@ks.gov

Margaret Talbott
Colorado Department of Public Health &
Environment

margaret.talbott@state.co.us

Dana Thomas
United States Environmental Protection
Agency Headquarters

thomas.dana@epa.gov

Tom Wall
United States Environmental Protection
Agency Headquarters

Wall.Tom@epa.gov

Jon Wallace
Colorado Department of Public Health &
Environment

jon.wallace@state.co.us

Ashley Ward Ohio Environmental Protection Agency ashley.ward@epa.ohio.gov

Christine Wehner
Colorado Department of Public Health &
Environment

christine.wehner@state.co.us

Kevin Weiss
United States Environmental Protection
Agency Headquarters

weiss.kevin@epa.gov

Ian Willard Iowa Department of Natural Resources ian.willard@dnr.iowa.gov
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SPECIAL THANKS TO

United States Environmental
Protection Agency, Water
Environment Federation, and the
Nutrients Permitting Workshop
Planning Committee

CONTACT
Association of Clean
Water Administrators

1634 I St NW
Washington, DC
20006

(202) 756-0605
www.acwa-us.org 

A S S O C I A T I O N  O F  C L E A N  W A T E R  A D M I N I S T R A T O R S  |  2 0 2 3  N U T R I E N T S  P E R M I T T I N G  W O R K S H O P

2 0 2 3  N A T I O N A L  P R E T R E A T M E N T
C O O R D I N A T O R S  W O R K S H O P ,  B O I S E ,  I D

2 0 2 3  A C W A  A N N U A L  M E E T I N G ,  B O I S E ,  I D

2 0 2 3  W A T E R  Q U A L I T Y  M O N I T O R I N G
W O R K S H O P ,  S A L T  L A K E  C I T Y ,  U T

U P C O M I N G  A C W A  M E E T I N G S :  



M A Y  1 5 T H  -  1 6 T H  

A U G U S T  8 T H  -  1 1 T H

O C T O B E R  2 3 R D  -  2 7 T H


